DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA REGISTER VOL. 57 - NO. 2 JANUARY 8 2010

CHILD AND FAMILY SERVICES AGENCY
REQUEST FOR APPLICATIONS (RFA) #CFSA-10-RFA-0001
FY 2010 Substance Abuse Treatment and Parenting Program

The District of Columbia Child and Family Services Agency (CFSA) announces funds
to support development and implementation of an evidence-based, culturally-specific
parenting and substance abuse treatment program for CFSA referrals of adults whose
children are the subject of a child abuse and neglect investigation or an ongoing case.

Grant monies will be used for specific program-related activities to be utilized by
participants referred by the Child and Family Services Agency. These funds will
subsidize the cost of the program and associated expenditures, including program
evaluation during the first (pilot) year.

Eligibility: Community-based organizations in the District of Columbia which have
demonstrated abilities to meet the needs identified in this RFA, and who are able to
commit to implementing the program measures over the grant period. Applicants must
be a DC Medicaid-enrolled provider of substance abuse treatment services and hold
certification as an APRA certified treatment provider with at least 5 years of experience
in addiction, prevention and/or recovery services. Organizations may partner together to
offer separate but coordinated components of the program but must identify a lead
applicant.

Deadline: 2:00 p.m., on Monday, February 1, 2010

Funds: $200,000 is available to fund up to two (2) awards.

Information: Go to www.cfsa.dc.gov. Select the “Contracting Opportunities” option
under the “Information” header.

For more information, please contact: Ms. Jacque McDonald
jacque.mcdonald@dc.gov
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DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS

Thefollowing isalisting of raze permit applications filed with the Permit Operations Division of
the Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs:

NOTICE OF PUBLIC INTEREST

Application Date Address Lot Square Use
December 14, 2009 | 5718 Nannie Helen 8 5214 | Single-family
Burroughs Avenue, NE dwelling
December 15, 2009 | 2651 Sayles Place, SE 968 5872 | Single-family
dwelling
December 15, 2009 | 3660 Alabama Avenue, SE 64 PAR | 2-story library
0207
December 23, 2009 | 3128 Birch Street, NW 26 2366 | 1-story single
family dwelling

For further information, please contact Mr. Tyrone Thomas at the Permit Operations Division via

email at Tyrone.Thomas2@dcra.gov or Ms. Cheryl Randall Thomas, Manager of the Permit
Center, at (202) 442-4534.
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DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ELECTIONS AND ETHICS

Certification of Filling Vacancies
In Advisory Neighborhood Commissions

Pursuant to D.C. Official Code 81-309.06(d)(6)(G) and the resolution transmitted to the District
of Columbia Board of Elections and Ethics“Board” from the affected Advisory Neighborhood
Commission, the Board hereby certifies that the vacancy has been filled in the following single-
member district by the individual listed below:

Andrew P. Wrath
Single-Member District 2F02
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GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application No. 18003 of The Cato Institute, pursuant to 11 DCMR 8§ 3104.1
and 3103.2, for a specia exception from the loading requirements under
subsections 2201.1 and 2202.2, and a variance from the rear yard requirements
under section 774, to alow the construction of an expansion to the Cato Institute’s
headquarters office building in the DD/C-2-C District at premises 1000
Massachusetts Avenue, N.W. and 1012 10" Street, N.W. (Square 342, Lots 57 and

58).
HEARING DATE: December 1, 2009
DECISION DATE: December 1, 2009 (Bench Decision)

SUMMARY ORDER

SELF CERTIFIED

The zoning relief requested in this case was self-certified, pursuant to 11 DCMR 8
3113.2. (Exhibit 5).

The Board provided proper and timely notice of the public hearing on this
application by publication in the D.C. Register and by mail to Advisory
Neighborhood Commission (ANC) 2F and to owners of property within 200 feet
of the site. The site of this application is located within the jurisdiction of ANC
2F, which is automatically a party to this application. According to the Office of
Planning and the Applicant, the ANC 2F' s Community Development Committee
unanimously voted to approve the application on October 28, 2009 and the full
ANC also voted unanimously in support of the application on November 4, 2009.
Nonetheless, the ANC did not file a report, nor appear or give testimony at the
hearing. OP submitted atimely report recommending approval of the application.
(Exhibit 23). The only other comments received from other government agencies
came from the Fire and Emergency Medical Services Department (FEMS), which
had no objection to the application. (Exhibit 23).

Asdirected by 11 DCMR § 3119.2, the Board has required the Applicant to satisfy
the burden of proving the elements that are necessary to establish the case
pursuant to 8 3103.2, for a variance from the rear yard requirements under section
774. Based upon the record before the Board and having given great weight to the
OP report filed in this case, the Board concludes that the applicant has met the
burden of proving under 11 DCMR 88 3103.2 and 774, that there exists an
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BZA APPLICATION NO. 18003
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exceptional or extraordinary situation or condition related to the property that
creates an undue hardship for the owner in complying with the Zoning
Regulations, and that the relief can be granted without substantial detriment to the
public good and without substantially impairing the intent, purpose, and integrity
of the zone plan as embodied in the Zoning Regulations and Map.

In addition, as directed by 11 DCMR § 3119.2, the Board has required the
Applicant to satisfy the burden of proving the elements that are necessary to
establish the case pursuant to 8 3104.1, for special exception under subsections
2201.1 and 2202.2. No parties appeared at the public hearing in opposition to this
application. Accordingly, a decision by the Board to grant this application would
not be adverse to any party.

Based upon the record before the Board and having given great weight to the OP
report’, the Board concludes that the Applicant has met the burden of proof,
pursuant to 11 DCMR 88 3104.1, 2202.2 and 2201.1, that the requested relief can
be granted as being in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning
Regulations and Map. The Board further concludes that granting the requested
relief will not tend to affect adversely the use of neighboring property in
accordance with the Zoning Regulations and Map.

Pursuant to 11 DCMR 8 3100.5, the Board has determined to waive the
requirement of 11 DCMR § 3125.3, that the order of the Board be accompanied by
findings of fact and conclusions of law. It is therefore ORDERED that this
application (pursuant to Exhibit 9 — Plans) be GRANTED.

VOTE: 4-0-1 (ShanelL. Dettman, Marc D. Loud, Meridith H. Moldenhauer,
Konrad W. Schlater to APPROVE. One Board member not present,
nor voting.)

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
The majority of the Board members approved the issuance of this order.

FINAL DATE OF ORDER: DEC 29, 2009

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR 8§ 3125.6, THIS ORDER WILL BECOME FINAL
UPON ITS FILING IN THE RECORD AND SERVICE UPON THE PARTIES.
UNDER 11 DCMR § 3125.9, THIS ORDER WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE TEN
DAYSAFTERIT BECOMES FINAL.

! While the record reflects that the ANC voted to support the application, the Board could not give the
ANC's position great weight, as no ANC report was filed to which great weight could be given.
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UNDER 11 DCMR 3125.9, "NO DECISION OR ORDER OF THE BOARD
SHALL TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN DAYS AFTER HAVING BECOME
FINAL PURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL RULES OF PRACTICE AND
PROCEDURE FOR THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT."

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR 8§ 3130, THIS ORDER SHALL NOT BE VALID
FOR MORE THAN TWO YEARS AFTER IT BECOMES EFFECTIVE
UNLESS, WITHIN SUCH TWO-YEAR PERIOD, THE APPLICANT FILES
PLANS FOR THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF
CONSUMER AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS FOR THE PURPOSES OF
SECURING A BUILDING PERMIT.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE D.C. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT OF 1977, AS
AMENDED, D.C. OFFICIAL CODE § 2-1401.01 ET SEQ., (ACT) THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF
ACTUAL OR PERCEIVED: RACE, COLOR, RELIGION, NATIONAL ORIGIN,
SEX, AGE, MARITAL STATUS, PERSONAL APPEARANCE, SEXUAL
ORIENTATION, GENDER IDENTITY OR EXPRESSION, FAMILIAL STATUS,
FAMILY RESPONSIBILITIES, MATRICULATION, POLITICAL AFFILIATION,
GENETIC INFORMATION, DISABILITY, SOURCE OF INCOME, OR PLACE OF
RESIDENCE OR BUSINESS. SEXUAL HARASSMENT IS A FORM OF SEX
DISCRIMINATION WHICH IS ALSO PROHIBITED BY THE ACT. IN
ADDITION, HARASSMENT BASED ON ANY OF THE ABOVE
PROTECTED CATEGORIES IS ALSO PROHIBITED BY THE ACT.
DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE ACT WILL NOT BE
TOLERATED. VIOLATORS WILL BE SUBJECT TO DISCIPLINARY
ACTION. THE FAILURE OR REFUSAL OF THE APPLICANT TO COMPLY
SHALL FURNISH GROUNDS FOR THE DENIAL OR, IF ISSUED,
REVOCATION OF ANY BUILDING PERMITS OR CERTIFICATES OF
OCCUPANCY ISSUED PURSUANT TO THIS ORDER.
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GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application No. 18011 of Kil Huh and Jenny Yang, pursuant to 11 DCMR §
3104.1, for a specia exception to allow a rear addition to an existing one-family
detached dwelling under section 223, not meeting the lot area and width (section
401), side yard (section 405) and nonconforming structure (subsection 2001.3)
requirements in the R-1-B District at premises 4419 45" Street, N.W. (Square
1591, Lot 830).*

HEARING DATE: December 22, 2009
DECISION DATE: December 22, 2009 (Bench Decision)
SUMMARY ORDER

SELF CERTIFIED

The zoning relief requested in this case was self-certified, pursuant to 11 DCMR 8
3113.2. (Exhibit 4).

The Board provided proper and timely notice of the public hearing on this
application by publication in the D.C. Register and by mail to Advisory
Neighborhood Commission (ANC) 3E and to owners of property within 200 feet
of the site. The site of this application is located within the jurisdiction of ANC
3E, which is automatically a party to this application. ANC 3E filed a resolution
approved at a regularly scheduled, duly noticed meeting on November 5, 2009, at
which a quorum was present, recommending approval of the application. The
ANC’s report was filed on a timely basis and met the requirements of section
3115.1 of the Zoning Regulations. (Exhibit 21). The Office of Planning (OP)
submitted a timely report in which it stated that it recommended approval of
special exception relief under § 223 and variance relief under § 401.3.> (Exhibit
25). The record contains letters of support from the several neighbors, including
the two abutting neighbors, to the Applicants’ property. (Exhibits 20 and 23).

! The Applicants’ supplemental submission, dated December 4, 2009, requested |ot area and width variance
relief pursuant to § 2001.3 to facilitate the conversion of the tax lot to alot of record. OP, in its report of
December 15, 2009, suggested that the appropriate variance relief should be from § 401.3 and reviewed the
application thusly, recommending approval of such relief. At the hearing the Board found that no variance
relief was necessary because the record lot approval process was already underway, but added the lot area
and width relief to the special exception relief granted.

2 At the hearing the Board found that no variance relief was necessary, but added ot area and width relief
under § 401 to the special exception relief granted.
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As directed by 11 DCMR § 3119.2, the Board has required the Applicants to
satisfy the burden of proving the elements that are necessary to establish the case
pursuant to § 3104.1, for special exception under section 223 (88 401, 405 and
2001.3). No parties appeared at the public hearing in opposition to this
application. Accordingly, a decision by the Board to grant this application would
not be adverse to any party.

Based upon the record before the Board and having given great weight to the ANC
and OP reports, the Board concludes that the Applicant has met the burden of
proof, pursuant to 11 DCMR 8§ 3104.1 and 223 (401, 405 and 2001.3), that the
requested relief can be granted as being in harmony with the general purpose and
intent of the Zoning Regulations and Map. The Board further concludes that
granting the requested relief will not tend to affect adversely the use of
neighboring property in accordance with the Zoning Regulations and Map.

Pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3100.5, the Board has determined to waive the
requirement of 11 DCMR § 3125.3, that the order of the Board be accompanied by
findings of fact and conclusions of law. It is therefore ORDERED that this
application be GRANTED (pursuant to Exhibit 9 — Plans).

VOTE: 3-0-2 (Shane L. Dettman, Meridith H. Moldenhauer, Michael G.
Turnbull, to APPROVE. No other Board members participating, nor
voting.)

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
The mgjority of the Board members approved the issuance of this order.

FINAL DATE OF ORDER: DEC 23, 2009

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3125.9, NO ORDER OF THE BOARD SHALL
TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN (10) DAYSAFTER IT BECOMES FINAL
PURSUANT TO § 3125.6.

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR 8§ 3130, THIS ORDER SHALL NOT BE VALID
FOR MORE THAN TWO YEARS AFTER IT BECOMES EFFECTIVE
UNLESS, WITHIN SUCH TWO-YEAR PERIOD, THE APPLICANT FILES
PLANS FOR THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF
CONSUMER AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS FOR THE PURPOSES OF
SECURING A BUILDING PERMIT.

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3125 APPROVAL OF AN APPLICATION

SHALL INCLUDE APPROVAL OF THE PLANS SUBMITTED WITH THE
APPLICATION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A BUILDING OR
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STRUCTURE (OR ADDITION THERETO) OR THE RENOVATION OR
ALTERATION OF AN EXISTING BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, UNLESS
THE BOARD ORDERS OTHERWISE. AN APPLICANT SHALL CARRY
OUT THE CONSTRUCTION, RENOVATION, OR ALTERATION ONLY IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS APPROVED BY THE BOARD.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE D.C. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT OF 1977, AS
AMENDED, D.C. OFFICIAL CODE § 2-1401.01 ET SEQ., (ACT) THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF
ACTUAL OR PERCEIVED: RACE, COLOR, RELIGION, NATIONAL ORIGIN,
SEX, AGE, MARITAL STATUS, PERSONAL APPEARANCE, SEXUAL
ORIENTATION, GENDER IDENTITY OR EXPRESSION, FAMILIAL STATUS,
FAMILY RESPONSIBILITIES, MATRICULATION, POLITICAL AFFILIATION,
GENETIC INFORMATION, DISABILITY, SOURCE OF INCOME, OR PLACE OF
RESIDENCE OR BUSINESS. SEXUAL HARASSMENT IS A FORM OF SEX
DISCRIMINATION WHICH IS ALSO PROHIBITED BY THE ACT. IN
ADDITION, HARASSMENT BASED ON ANY OF THE ABOVE
PROTECTED CATEGORIES IS ALSO PROHIBITED BY THE ACT.
DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE ACT WILL NOT BE
TOLERATED. VIOLATORS WILL BE SUBJECT TO DISCIPLINARY
ACTION. THE FAILURE OR REFUSAL OF THE APPLICANT TO COMPLY
SHALL FURNISH GROUNDS FOR THE DENIAL OR, IF ISSUED,
REVOCATION OF ANY BUILDING PERMITS OR CERTIFICATES OF
OCCUPANCY ISSUED PURSUANT TO THIS ORDER.
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ZONING COMMISSION FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
ZONING COMMISSION ORDER NO. 09-05
Z.C. Case No. 09-05
Consolidated Planned Unit Development and Zoning Map Amendment
United House of Prayer for All People
(Square 442, Lots 115, 116, 117, 118 and 119)
October 19, 2009

Pursuant to notice, the Zoning Commission for the District of Columbia (the "Commission™)
held a public hearing on September 10, 2009, to consider applications from the United House of
Prayer for All People (the "Applicant"), owner of Lots 115, 116, 117, 118, and 119 in Square
442, for the consolidated review and approval of a planned unit development ("PUD") and a
Zoning Map amendment to rezone the subject property from the R-4 Zone District to the C-2-B
Zone District. The Commission considered the applications pursuant to Chapters 24 and 30 of
the District of Columbia Zoning Regulations, Title 11 of the District of Columbia Municipal
Regulations ("DCMR"). The public hearing was conducted in accordance with the provisions of
11 DCMR § 3022. For the reasons stated below, the Commission hereby approves the
applications.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Application, Parties, and Hearing

1. On March 23, 2009, the Applicant filed an application with the Commission for the
consolidated review and approval of a PUD and a Zoning Map amendment to rezone Lots
115, 116, 117, 118, and 119 in Square 442 (the "Subject Property") from the R-4 Zone
District to the C-2-B Zone District.

2. The Subject Property has a land area of approximately 16,320 square feet and is located
on the north side of Rhode Island Avenue, N.W., between 6™ and 7" Streets, N.W. The
Subject Property is located in the R-4 Zone District. The property has approximately 93
feet of frontage on Rhode Island Avenue, N.W.

3. Square 442 is located in the northwest quadrant of the District and is bounded by S Street
to the north, 6" Street to the east, Rhode Island Avenue and R Street to the south, and 7"
Street, N.W. to the west. The site is within walking distance of the Shaw-Howard
University Metrorail Station, which has an entrance located on the north side of R Street,
between 7" and 8" Streets, which is approximately 450 feet from the Subject Property,
and an entrance located at the northeast corner of 7" and S Streets, which is
approximately 600 feet from the Subject Property.

4, A small parcel of land owned by the District of Columbia and a 15-foot-wide public alley
are located to the immediate west of the Subject Property. A 20-foot-wide public aley
abuts the northern portion of the Subject Property. An approximately three-story
building is located to the immediate east of the Subject Property. This building is known
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10.

11.

as the "Molumba House" and is being used as a transitional housing program operated by
Catholic Charities.

The Applicant is seeking approval to develop a multiple-family dwelling building on the
Subject Property in accordance with the C-2-B PUD zoning requirements. The project
will contain approximately 32,125 sguare feet of gross floor area, with an overal floor
area ratio (“FAR”) of 1.97 and a maximum building height of approximately 49 feet.
The project will include atotal of 16 residentia units, eight of which will be affordable to
households earning 60 — 80% of the Area Median Income ("AMI™). The project also
includes 10 surface parking spaces which will be accessed from the public alley adjacent
to the Subject Property.

At its public meeting held on May 11, 2009, the Commission voted to schedule a public
hearing on the application.

On July 2, 2009, the Applicant submitted a Prehearing Statement, along with revised
Architectural Plans and Elevations (the "Plans"), marked as Exhibits 16 and 17 of the
record in this case. The prehearing statement included revised Plans incorporating
additional detail, a LEED checklist indicating the sustainability features to be
incorporated into the project, and the other information required pursuant to 8 3013 of the
Zoning Regulations.

After proper notice, the Commission held a public hearing on the application on
September 10, 2009. The parties to the case were the Applicant and Advisory
Neighborhood Commission ("ANC") 2C (the ANC within which the Subject Property is
located).

Three principal witnesses testified on behalf of the Applicant at the public hearing,
including Megan Mitchell, on behalf of Suzane Reatig Architecture, as an expert in
architecture; Osborne R. George, on behaf of O.R. George & Associates, Inc., as an
expert in transportation planning and analysis; and Steven E. Sher, Director of Zoning
and Land Use Services, Holland & Knight LLP, as an expert in land use and zoning.
Based upon their professional experience, as evidenced by the resumes submitted for the
record, Ms. Mitchell, Mr. George, and Mr. Sher were qualified by the Commission as
expertsin their respective fields.

The Office of Planning ("OP") testified in support of the project.

The District Department of Transportation ("DDOT") submitted a report regarding the
project, but did not attend the hearing. At the conclusion of the public hearing on
September 10, 2009, the Commission left the record open to alow DDOT to submit
additional materials to supplement its recommendations. @ DDOT submitted a
supplemental report on October 15, 20009.
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

ANC 2C submitted aletter in support of the application. (Exhibit 26.) ANC 2C's |etter of
support indicated that at a duly noticed public meeting on December 3, 2008, at which
notice was properly given and a quorum was present, ANC 2C unanimously voted 4-0-0
to recommend that the Commission approve the Applicant's proposed PUD and Zoning
Map amendment.

At the conclusion of the public hearing held on September 10, 2009, the Commission
took proposed action to approve the application and plans that were submitted to the
record.

On October 1, 2009, the Applicant submitted a post-hearing submission. (Exhibits 32-
35.) The post-hearing submission included a proposed order and supplemental Plan
sheets which addressed the architectural issues raised during the public hearing,
including: (1) an enlarged entry elevation; (2) updated roof plan and elevation showing
genera areafor condensers and plantings; (3) an indication of the material of the eastern
party wall; and (4) arange of potential colorsfor the project's windows and canopies.

The proposed action of the Commission was referred to the National Capital Planning
Commission ("NCPC") on September 10, 2009 under the terms of the District of
Columbia Home Rule Act (Exhibit 31). NCPC, by action dated September 24, 2009,
found that the proposed PUD would not affect the federal establishment or other federal
interests in the National Capital, nor be inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan for the
Nationa Capital. (Exhibit 36.)

The Commission took final action to approve the application on October 19, 2009.

The Subject Property

17.

18.

19.

The Subject Property has a land area of approximately 16,320 square feet and is located
on the north side of Rhode Island Avenue, N.W., between 6™ and 7" Streets, N.W. The
Subject Property is located in the R-4 Zone District. The property has approximately 93
feet of frontage on Rhode Island Avenue, N.W.

The eastern portion of the Subject Property is designated in the Moderate-Density
Residentia land use category and the western portion of the Subject Property is
designated in the Medium-Density Commercia/Medium-Density Residential categories
on the District of Columbia Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map. The Subject
Property is designated in a Neighborhood Enhancement Area on the District of Columbia
Comprehensive Plan Generalized Policy Map.

The area surrounding the Subject Property is characterized by a mix of residential and
commercia uses. In Sguare 442, the property to the east of the Subject Property and
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along 6™ Street, N.W. includes single-family row dwellings that range from two to three
stories in height and a three-story building. There are commercial uses and some vacant
property located in the square along S and 7" Streets, N.W. Square 444, which is located
across Rhode Island Avenue and to the south of the Subject Property, includes single-
family row dwellings, flats, and a five-story multiple dwelling building. Additional
multiple dwelling buildings are located to the west and northwest of Square 442.

20. Square 442 is split-zoned R-4 and ARTS/C-2-B, with the ARTS/C-2-B zoning located on
the properties fronting on 7" Street and the R-4 zoning located generally to the east of the
public alley which divides the square. The property to the east of Square 442 is also
zoned R-4, while the area to the south is zoned R-4 and C-2-A, the area to west is zoned
ARTS/C-2-B and R-5-D, and the area to the north is zoned R-4 and ARTS/C-2-B.

Development Under Existing Zoning

21.  The Subject Property is currently zoned R-4. The Applicant is seeking to rezone the
Subject Property to C-2-B in connection with this Application.

22.  The R-4 zoning classification is designed to include areas developed with row dwellings
and dwellings for two or more families. (11 DCMR § 330.1.) R-4 Zone Districts permit
residential uses, child/elderly development centers, hospitals, churches, public and
charter schools, and other similar uses as a matter-of-right. (11 DCMR § 330.5.)

23.  The maximum permitted matter-of-right height in the R-4 Zone District is 40 feet with a
maximum of three stories. 11 DCMR § 400.1. The R-4 Zone District requires a
minimum lot area ranging from 1,800 square feet to 9,000 square feet (depending on the
use), and a minimum lot width ranging from 18 feet to 120 feet (depending upon the use).
(11 DCMR 8§ 401.3.) Thereis no prescribed maximum density in the R-4 Zone District.
(11 DCMR §402.4.)

24.  The maximum percentage of lot occupancy in the R-4 Zone District ranges from 40% to
60%, depending upon the use. (11 DCMR § 403.2.) Moreover, pursuant to § 404.1 of
the Zoning Regulations, a rear yard with a minimum depth of 20 feet must be provided
for each structure in the R-4 Zone Disdtrict. Side yards generally are not required in the
R-4 Zone District. However, if a side yard is provided, it must be at least three inches
wide per foot of building height, but not less than eight feet. (11 DCMR § 405.6.)

25.  Where an open court is provided in the R-4 Zone District for anything other than a one-
family dwelling, the court must have a minimum width of four inches per foot of height
of court, but not less than 10 feet. (11 DCMR 8406.1.) Where a closed court is provided
in the R-4 Zone Disgtrict for anything other than a one-family dwelling, the court must
have a minimum width of four inches per foot of height of court, but not less than 15 feet,
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26.

27.

and an area of twice the square of the required width of court dimension based on the
height of court, but not less than 350 square feet.

An apartment house or multiple dwelling in the R-4 Zone District is required to provide
one parking space for each three dwelling units. (11 DCMR § 2101.1.) The loading
requirement for an apartment house or multiple dwelling with 50 or more dwelling units
in al zoning districts is one loading berth at 55 feet degp, one loading platform at 200 square
feet, and one service/delivery loading space at 20 feet deep. (11 DCMR § 2201.1.)

Development of the Subject Property under the PUD guidelines for the R-4 Zone District
would allow a maximum building height of 60 feet, and a maximum density of 1.0 FAR,
all of which would be devoted to residential use. (11 DCMR 8§ 2405.1 and 2405.2.)

Development under Proposed C-2-B Requirements

28.

29.

The Applicant proposes to rezone the Subject Property to C-2-B in connection with this
Application. The C-2-B Zone Disgtrict is designed to serve commercial and residential
functions similar to the C-2-A Zone District, but with high-density residential and mixed-
uses. (11 DCMR §720.6.) The C-2-B Zone Districts are compact and located on arterial
streets, in uptown centers, and at rapid transit stops. (11 DCMR § 720.7.) Buildings may
be entirely residential or a mixture of residential and commercia uses in the C-2-B Zone
District. (11 DCMR §720.8.)

The C-2-B Zone District includes the following devel opment requirements:

e A maximum matter-of-right height of 65 feet with no limit on the number of stories
(8 770.1), and a maximum height of 90 feet under the PUD requirements (§ 2405.1);

e A maximum matter-of-right density of 3.5 FAR, all of which may be devoted to
residential use, but not more than 1.5 of which may be devoted to non-residential uses
(8771.2), and under the PUD guidelines, amaximum density of 6.0 FAR, all of which
may be devoted to residential use, but not more than 2.0 of which may be devoted to
non-residential uses (8§ 2405.2);

e A maximum lot occupancy of 80% (8 772.1);

e A minimum rear yard depth of 15 feet (§ 774.1) and, if provided, a side yard at least
two inches wide per foot of building height, but not less than six feet (8 775.5);

e |If provided for a residential use, a minimum court width of four inches per foot of
height, but not less than 15 feet (8§ 776.3) and in the case of a closed court, a
minimum area of at least twice the square of the width of court, but not less than 350
square feet (8 776.4);
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For aretail establishment in excess of 3,000 square feet, one off-street parking space
for each additional 350 square feet of gross floor area and cellar floor area (8 2101.1)
and for an apartment house or multiple dwelling with 50 for more units, one off-street
parking space for each three dwelling units (§ 2101.1); and

For a retail establishment with 5,000 to 20,000 square feet of gross floor area, one
loading berth a& 30 feet deep and one loading plaform a 100 square feet (no
service/ddivery loading space is required) (8 2201.1) and for an apartment house or
multiple dwelling with 50 or more dwelling units, one loading berth at 55 feet deep, one
loading platform a 200 square feet, and one service/delivery loading space at 20 feet
deep (82201.1).

Development Incentives and Flexibility

30.  TheApplicant requested the following areas of flexibility from the Zoning Regulations:

a

Flexibility from Roof Structure Requirements. The Applicant requests flexibility
from the roof structure requirements of the Zoning Regulations because, as shown
on the Roof Plan sheet included in the Plans, there will be multiple roof structures
(88 411.3 and 770.6(a)), and each roof structure cannot be set back from all
exterior walls a distance equal to its height above the roof (88 411.2 and
770.6(b)). Each roof structure is a necessary feature and the structures have to be
separated due to the building code requirement to provide separate means of
egress for buildings, as well as the desire to break up massing on the roof.
Moreover, the location and number of structures on the roof is driven by the
layout and design of the residentia units within the building. In addition, the
Applicant is providing the greatest setbacks possible given the size of the roofs
and the internal configuration of the proposed building. The requested roof
structure design will not adversely impact the light and air of adjacent buildings
since each element has been located to minimize its visibility. Therefore, the
intent and purposes of the Zoning Regulations will not be materially impaired and
the light and air of adjacent buildings will not be adversely affected.

Additional Areas of Flexibility. The Applicant also requests flexibility in the
following areas:

I To vary the location and design of all interior components, including
partitions, structural slabs, doors, hallways, columns, stairways, and
mechanical rooms, provided that the variations do not change the exterior
configuration of the building.
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ii. To make refinements to the parking configuration, including layout,
number of parking spaces, and/or other elements, provided the number of
zoning-compliant parking spaces is not reduced below 10 spaces.

iii. To vary the final selection of the exterior materials within the color ranges
and material types as proposed, based on availability at the time of
construction without reducing the quality of the materials, and to make
minor refinements to exterior details and dimensions, including
curtainwall mullions and spandrels, window frames, glass types, belt
courses, sills, bases, cornices, railings and trim, or any other changes to
comply with the District of Columbia Construction Codes or that are
otherwise necessary to obtain afinal building permit.

Public Benefits and Amenities

31l. The Commission finds that the following benefits and amenities will be created as a
result of the PUD:

a

Urban Design, Architecture, Landscaping and Open Space. As shown on the
Architectural Plans and Elevations, the project architect has designed a building
that will have a positive impact on the visual character of the immediate
neighborhood, and will thus further the goals of urban design and enhance the
streetscape. Moreover, the project includes a significant amount of landscaping,
garden, and open space features.

First Source Employment Agreement. The Applicant has entered into a First
Source Employment Agreement with the Department of Employment Services.
Execution and implementation of this agreement will help to expand employment
opportunities for residents and local businesses which is a priority of the
Applicant.

Housing and Affordable Housing. The single greatest benefit to the area, and the
city as a whole, is the creation of new housing consistent with the goals of the
Zoning Regulations, the Comprehensive Plan, and the Mayor's housing initiative.
The proposed PUD includes 29,144 square feet of residential gross floor area, half
of which will be designated as affordable housing units for households earning
60-80% of the AMI. This substantially exceeds the amount of affordable housing
that would be required under the Inclusionary Zoning requirements set forth in
§2603.1 of the Zoning Regulations. The affordable housing units will be
distributed throughout the building in a ratio and locations consistent with the
ratio and locations of the market rate units.

Environmental Benefits. The proposed development will help to ensure the
environmental, economic and social sustainability of the residents through the
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implementation of sustainable design features. The Applicant's goal is to provide
high quality affordable housing that will promote a healthy living environment,
reduce life cycle costs for long term property management, promote efficient
utility costs for residents and create a synergy that will enhance interest in
practical green building in the community. Thus, the Applicant has committed to
seeking LEED certification at a minimum of the certified level for the project.

Compliance with Guiding Principles of the Comprehensive Plan Amendment Act of 2006

(D.C. Law 16-300, effective March 8, 2007)

32.

33.

35.

The Subject Property is on the boundary of an area designated in the Moderate-Density
Residential land use category and another area designated in the Medium-Density
Residential/Medium-Density Commercial land use category on the District of Columbia
Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map.

The Moderate-Density Residentia designation is used to define the District’s row house
neighborhoods, as well as its low-rise garden apartment complexes. The designation also
appliesto areas characterized by amix of single family homes, two to four unit buildings,
row houses, and low-rise apartment buildings. In some of the older inner city
neighborhoods with this designation, there may also be existing multi-story apartments,
many built decades ago when the areas were zoned for more dense uses (or were not
zoned at all). The R-3, R-4, and R-5-A Zone Districts are generally consistent with the
Moderate-Density Residential category; the R-5-B Zone District and other zones may
also apply in some locations.

The Applicant's proposal to rezone the property from the R-4 Zone District to the C-2-B
Zone District to construct aresidential development on the Subject Property is consistent
with the Comprehensive Plan designation of the Subject Property. The Applicant
proposes to construct 1.97 FAR of residential use on the Subject Property, which is
consistent with the amount of residentia density permitted in moderate-density zones
(i.e, a PUD in the R-5-D Zone District may have a density of up to 3.0 FAR). The
project's height of 48.6 feet, with four stories, is also consistent with other low-rise
residential uses in moderate density residential areas. Albeit a commercia zone, the
proposed C-2-B zoning classification is specifically identified as a moderate-density zone
district, and the proposed project is all residential.

The Subject Property is designated in a Neighborhood Enhancement Area on the District
of Columbia Comprehensive Plan Generalized Policy Map. Neighborhood Enhancement
Areas are neighborhoods with substantial amounts of vacant residentially zoned land.
They are primarily residentia in character. Many of these areas are characterized by a
patchwork of existing homes and individual vacant lots, some privately owned and others
owned by the public sector or non-profit developers. These areas present opportunities
for compatible small-scaleinfill development.
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36. The guiding philosophy in Neighborhood Enhancement Areas is to ensure that new
development “fits-in” and responds to the existing character, natural features, and
existing/planned infrastructure capacity. New housing should be encouraged to improve
the neighborhood. The unique and special qualities of each area should be maintained
and conserved, and overall neighborhood character should be protected as devel opment
takes place. New development in Neighborhood Enhancement Areas should improve the
real estate market, reduce crime and blight, and attract complementary new uses and
services that better serve the needs of existing and future residents.

37.  The proposed PUD is consistent with this designation. The Applicant proposes to
redevelop the Subject Property, which is currently an underutilized residentially-zoned
site, and to construct aresidential development on the Subject Property. As shown on the
Architectural Plans and Elevations, this new development includes a significant amount
of green space, and is compatible with the surrounding uses. Moreover, the project's
height of 48.6 feet, with four stories, is consistent with the Moderate-Density Residential
designation of the Subject Property.

38.  The Commission finds that the proposed PUD is aso consistent with many guiding
principles in the Comprehensive Plan for managing growth and change, creating
successful neighborhoods, and building green and healthy communities, as follows:

a Managing Growth and Change. In order to manage growth and change in the
District, the Comprehensive Plan encourages, among other factors, the growth of
both residential and non-residential uses. The Comprehensive Plan also states
that redevelopment and infill opportunities along corridors is an important part of
reinvigorating and enhancing neighborhoods. (8 2.3, 1 217.6). The proposed
PUD is fully-consistent with each of these goas. Redeveloping the Subject
Property into a residential development will further the revitalization of the
nei ghborhood.

b. Creating Successful Neighborhoods. One of the guiding principles for creating
successful neighborhoods is getting public input in decisions about land use and
development, from development of the Comprehensive Plan to implementation of
the plan's elements. (8 2.3, 1218.8). The proposed PUD furthers this goal since,
as part of the PUD process, the Applicant has worked with ANC 2C, the ANC
within which the Subject Property is located, to ensure that the development
provides a positive impact to the immediate neighborhood. Indeed, ANC 2C
voted unanimously 4-0-0 to support the proposed development.

C. Building Green and Healthy Communities. One of the guiding principles for

building green and healthy communities is that building construction and
renovation should minimize the use of non-renewable resources, promote energy
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and water conservation, and reduce harmful effects on the natural environment.
(8 2.3, 1221.3) Asdiscussed in more detail herein, the Commission finds that the
building will include a significant number of sustainable design features.

39. The Commission aso finds that the proposed PUD furthers the objectives and policies of
many of the Comprehensive Plan's major elements as set forth in the report and testimony
of the Applicant's land use and zoning expert and the report of the Office of Planning.
The Commission finds that approva of the PUD and map amendment would not be
inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

Office of Planning Report

40. By report dated May 1, 2009, OP indicated that it supports the applications and that the
proposed PUD and Zoning Map amendment are not inconsistent with the Comprehensive
Plan. Therefore, OP recommended that the Commission schedule a public hearing on the
application. (Exhibit 13.)

41. By report dated August 31, 2009, OP recommended final approva of the application.
(Exhibit 25.) OP indicated that the proposed project is consistent with the PUD
evauation standards, that the application will further a number of the elements and
principles of the Comprehensive Plan, and the project is not inconsistent with the
Comprehensive Plan’s policies and land use maps. OP aso indicated that the project
includes an appropriate amount of public benefits and amenities. OP aso supported the
requested zoning flexibility from the roof structure requirements. OP requested in its
report that the Applicant: (1) provide sample materials for the proposed security gates;
(2) provide more information regarding the dimensions and treatment of the public space
adjacent to the Subject Property on Rhode Island Avenue; and (3) reconsider the
materials proposed for the dumpster enclosure gate to make the dumpster less visible.

42.  The Commission finds that the Applicant has satisfied each of these conditions. The
Applicant submitted and presented at the public hearing a PowerPoint presentation and
revised Plans which indicate that the Applicant has provided the information requested by
OP. (Exhibit 30.) OP dso stated at the hearing that the Applicant has appropriately
responded to the issues raised in its report and that OP supports approval of the project.

DDOT Report

43. DDOT aso submitted a memorandum dated September 4, 2009, indicating that DDOT
supports the Applicant's request for a PUD and map amendment for the Subject Property.
(Exhibit 22.) DDOT indicated that the project will not have a significant vehicular traffic
impact on the surrounding network of neighborhood streets. DDOT a so commended the
Applicant for planning a low number of parking spaces in the project. DDOT
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recommended that the proposed parking spaces be made available only to residents of the
project, and that trash removal and recycling pick-up occur through the alley. DDOT
also recommended that the Applicant implement a number of transportation demand
management measures. DDOT aso made a number of public space recommendations.

44, DDOT submitted a second memorandum on October 15, 2009, marked as Exhibit 37,
requesting that the Commission require the Applicant to submit a Transportation Demand
Management (“TDM") program for the project.

45, Based upon the testimony of the Applicant's expert in transportation anaysis and
planning, the Site Access and Impact Analysis included with the application (Exhibit 6),
and the Applicant's presentation and testimony during the hearing, the Commission finds
that the project will have a very minor vehicular trip generation for the Subject Property
and the levels of service for the nearby street intersections would not be affected. The
Applicant's expert in transportation analysis and planning testified that TDM measures
are typicaly provided for projects much larger in scale than the Applicant's proposed
project. Moreover, given the size of the project and the anticipated resident profile, the
Commission finds that the proposed bike storage facility is a sufficient transportation
management measure for the project. The Commission also finds that the Applicant's
PowerPoint presentation and revised Plans (Exhibit 30) submitted at the public hearing
indicate that trash and recycling removal will occur through the alley adjacent to the
Subject Property. With respect to DDOT's proposed TDM measures, the Commission
finds that these measures are not necessary in this case given the project's size, the lack of
any evidence demonstrating the need to mitigate traffic or vehicle trips generated from
the project, and the cost of implementing DDOT's recommendations. Finaly, the
Commission finds that DDOT's public space concerns will be addressed during the
permitting process, which the Commission finds is the most appropriate setting for
resolving those issues for this project.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1 Pursuant to the Zoning Regulations, the PUD process is designed to encourage high-
quality development that provides public benefits. (11 DCMR § 2400.1.) The overal
goa of the PUD process is to permit flexibility of development and other incentives,
provided that the PUD project "offers a commendable number or quality of public
benefits, and that it protects and advances the public health, safety, welfare, and
convenience." (11 DCMR § 2400.2.)

2. Under the PUD process of the Zoning Regulations, the Commission has the authority to
consider this application as a consolidated PUD. The Commission may impose
development conditions, guidelines, and standards which may exceed or be less than the
matter-of-right standards identified for height, density, lot occupancy, parking, loading,
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yards, or courts. The Commission may also approve uses that are permitted as special
exceptions and would otherwise require approval by the Board of Zoning Adjustment.

3. Development of the property included in this application carries out the purposes of
Chapter 24 of the Zoning Regulations to encourage the development of well-planned
developments which will offer a variety of building types with more attractive and
efficient overall planning and design, not achievable under matter-of-right devel opment.

4, The PUD meets the minimum area requirements of § 2401.1 of the Zoning Regulations.

5. The PUD, as approved by the Commission, complies with the applicable height, bulk,
and density standards of the Zoning Regulations. The uses for this project are
appropriate for the Subject Property. The impact of the project on the surrounding areais
not unacceptable. Accordingly, the project should be approved.

6. The application can be approved with conditions to ensure that any potential adverse
effects on the surrounding area from the devel opment will be mitigated.

7. The Applicant's request for flexibility from the Zoning Regulations is consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan. Moreover, the project benefits and amenities are reasonabl e trade-
offs for the requested development flexibility.

8. Approval of this PUD is appropriate because the proposed devel opment is consistent with
the present character of the area, and is not inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan. In
addition, the proposed development will promote the orderly development of the Subject
Property in conformity with the entirety of the District of Columbia zone plan as
embodied in the Zoning Regulations and Map of the District of Columbia.

0. The Commission is required under D.C. Official Code Ann. § 1-309.10 to give great
weight to the affected ANC's recommendation. In this case, ANC 2C voted unanimously
to support the project and recommended that the Commission approve the application.
(Exhibit 14.) The Commission has given ANC 2C's recommendation great weight in
approving this application.

10. The Commission is required under 8 5 of the Office of Zoning Independence Act of
1990, effective September 20, 1990 (D.C. Law 8-163, D.C. Official Code § 6-623.04) to
give great weight to OP recommendations. In this case, OP recommended approval of
the project and the Commission has given OP’ s recommendation great weight.

11.  The application for a PUD is subject to compliance with D.C. Law 2-38, the Human
Rights Act of 1977.
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DECISION

In consideration of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained in this Order, the
Zoning Commission for the District of Columbia ORDERS APPROVAL of the applications for
the consolidated review and approval of a planned unit development and a Zoning Map
amendment to rezone Lots 115, 116, 117, 118, and 119 in Square 442 from the R-4 Zone District
to the C-2-B Zone District subject to the following guidelines, conditions, and standards:

1. The PUD shall be developed substantially in accordance with the plans prepared by
Suzane Reatig Architects, dated March 20, 2009, marked as Exhibit 5 in the record (the
"Plans"); as modified by the revised architectural plans submitted at the public hearing on
September 10, 2009 and marked as Exhibit 30, and the supplemental sheets submitted on
October 1, 2009 and marked as Exhibit 35; and as further modified by the guidelines,
conditions, and standards herein.

2. The PUD shall have a maximum density of 1.97 FAR and a gross floor area of no more
than 32,125 square feet dedicated to residential uses. The project shall contain no more
than 16 residential units.

3. The maximum height of the building shall be 49 feet.
4, The project shall include a minimum of 10 striped off-street parking spaces.

5. The project shall include a minimum of eight affordable units devoted for use by
households earning between 60% and 80% of the AMI for the Washington, D.C.
metropolitan area. The affordable units shall be located within the building as identified
on Sheet A1.1 of the Plans. (Exhibit 17.)

6. The project shall achieve a LEED certification at a minimum of the certified level for the
project.

7. The Applicant is granted flexibility from the roof structure number and setback
requirements (88 411 and 770), consistent with the approved Plans and as discussed in
the Development Incentives and Flexibility section of this Order.

8. The Applicant shall also have flexibility with the design of the PUD in the following
areas.

a To vary the location and design of all interior components, including partitions,
structural slabs, doors, hallways, columns, stairways, and mechanical rooms,
provided that the variations do not change the exterior configuration of the
building.
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10.

11.

b. To make refinements to the parking configuration, including layout, number of
parking spaces, and/or other elements, provided the number of striped parking
spacesis not reduced below 10 spaces.

C. To vary the final selection of the exterior materials within the color ranges and
material types as proposed, based on availability at the time of construction
without reducing the quality of the materials, and to make minor refinements to
exterior details and dimensions, including curtainwall mullions and spandrels,
window frames, glass types, belt courses, sills, bases, cornices, railings and trim,
or any other changes to comply with the District of Columbia Construction Codes
or that are otherwise necessary to obtain afinal building permit.

No building permit shall be issued for this PUD until the Applicant has recorded a
covenant in the land records of the District of Columbia, between the owners and the
District of Columbia that is satisfactory to the Office of the Attorney General and the
Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs (“DCRA”). Such covenant shall bind
the Applicants and all successors in title to construct on and use the Subject Property in
accordance with this Order or amendment thereof by the Zoning Commission.

The PUD approved by the Zoning Commission shall be valid for a period of two (2)
years from the effective date of this Order. Within such time, an application must be
filed for a building permit as specified in 11 DCMR § 2409.1. Construction shall begin
within three (3) years of the effective date of this Order.

The Applicant is required to comply fully with the provisions of the Human Rights Act of
1977, D.C. Law 2-38, as amended, and this order is conditioned upon full compliance
with those provisions. In accordance with the D.C. Human Rights Act of 1977, as
amended, D.C. Officia Code § 2-1401.01 et seq., ("Act") the District of Columbia does
not discriminate on the basis of actual or perceived: race, color, religion, nationa origin,
sex, age, marital status, personal appearance, sexua orientation, gender identity or
expression, familial status, family responsibilities, matriculation, political affiliation,
disability, genetic information, source of income, or place of residence or business.
Sexual harassment is a form of sex discrimination that is aso prohibited by the Act. In
addition, harassment based on any of the above protected categoriesis aso prohibited by
the Act. Discrimination in violation of the Act will not be tolerated. Violators will be
subject to disciplinary action. The failure or refusal of the Applicants to comply shall
furnish grounds for the denia or, if issued, revocation of any building permits or
certificates of occupancy issued pursuant to this Order.

On September 10, 2009, upon the motion of Commissioner May, as seconded by Commissioner
Turnbull, the Zoning Commission APPROVED the application by a vote of 5-0-0 (Anthony J.
Hood, William W. Keating, 111, Konrad W. Schlater, Michagl G. Turnbull, and Peter G. May to

approve.)
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On October 19, 2009, upon the motion of Chairman Hood as seconded by Commissioner May,
the Zoning Commission ADOPTED this Order by a vote of 5-0-0 (Anthony J. Hood, William
W. Keating, 111, Konrad W. Schlater, Michael G. Turnbull, and Peter G. May to adopt.)

In accordance with the provisions of 11 DCMR § 3028, this Order shall become final and
effective upon publication in the D.C. Register; that is on January 8, 2010.
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